
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Thursday, 21st May, 2015 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, 
Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy, 
Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 20/05/15 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   
 
 To elect a Vice Chair for the 2015/16 Municipal year. 

 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL - EDMONTON UPPER SCHOOL -  
9 APRIL 2015  (Pages 1 - 18) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Panel meeting held on Thursday 9 

Public Document Pack



April 2015, for information only. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 APRIL 2015   
 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 28 April 

2015. 
(TO FOLLOW) 

 
6. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 3)  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 
6.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library.) 
 

7. 14-04759-FUL - REAR OF, 10-12 ELMSCOTT GARDENS, LONDON, N21 
2BP  (Pages 21 - 42) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions 

WARD: Grange 
 

8. 14-04965-FUL  - EDMONTON UPPER SCHOOL, GREAT CAMBRIDGE 
ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1HQ  (Pages 43 - 82) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to the conditions set out in the report 

and any additional conditions required to address the heritage matters. 
WARD: Jubilee 
 

9. APPEAL INFORMATION   
 
 Monthly decisions on Town Planning Application Appeals. 

(The update will be provided at the meeting.) 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING PANEL - 9.4.2015 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING PANEL 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 9 APRIL 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Lee Chamberlain, Christiana During and Derek Levy 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management) and Ned 

Johnson (Environment and Street Scene)  
  
 
Also Attending: Applicant (Powerleagues) representatives: 

 
Tony Scott 
Ben Kelly (Wildstone Planning) 
Kieran Gayler – (Sharp Redmour – Noise Consultants) 
 
Ward Councillors: Cllr Bernie Lappage, Councillor Alev 
Cazimoglu (Jubilee Ward) 
And approximately 15 members of the public / interested 
parties 

 
1   
OPENING  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Chamberlain as Chair welcomed all attende
[...]
aged in that process. 

 
5. Q. Regarding the ownership of the land, has that been transferred to PL? 
    A. No, it’s a 20 year lease. 
 
6. Q. Essentially, PL are replacing a greenfield site with astro turf. What does 

that involve in terms of removal of existing soil? 
    A. Because the site itself is not fully level, there will be an element of ‘cut 

and fill’ in terms of some materials removed. Some of the soil will be used 
to level other parts of the site and landscaping, in terms of intrusive works. 
For the pitches themselves, about 300mm in terms of base work and then 
built up with a stone layer and the pitch on top of that. Some material will 
be removed. 

 
7. Q. What sort of flow of vehicles can be expected i.e. diggers, trucks, etc. 
    A. The build process for the pitches would be approximately 12-14 weeks 

which entails various stages. The heavy plant equipment will be used 
initially for 2 weeks in terms of preparation. This will be during normal 
working hours and follow health & safety aspects of that. Ideally, PL would 
try and use heavy plant during school holidays and to begin the 
development during the holidays. There is to be a condition applied 
involving a construction management plan which would show the flow and 
routes vehicles would take. 

     The panel also requested that when the application came to planning 
committee, PL should provide everyday examples of comparisons of 
vehicle flows during construction and in clear view of what is reasonable. 

Page 8



 

PLANNING PANEL - 9.4.2015 

 

- 9 - 

 
8. Q. Access into and from the development would follow the position of the 

car park, the school uses now, from the southbound side of the A10. Is this 
correct? 

     A. Yes, and there won’t be any changes to that. 
 
5   
QUESTIONS BY WARD COUNCILLORS  
 
NOTED the following question’s from Councillor’s Bernie Lappage and Alev 
Cazimoglu, Jubilee Ward Councillor’s. 
 

1. Q.  The Councillors were concerned about the recol
[...]
uk (Application Ref: 14/04965/FUL). 
 
5. The consultation period had been extended as advised and would now 

end on Friday 24 April 2015. 
 
6. The Panel suggested that a site visit would be useful, including another 

facility in London, so as to compare sites. This would have to be agreed by 
the Chair of Planning Committee. 

 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 - REPORT NO   3 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21 May 2015 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
 
 
6.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
6.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 184 applications were determined 

between 20/04/2015 and 07/05/2015, of which 146 were granted and 38 
refused. 

 
6.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
6.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP). 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 
 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 21st May 2015 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways & Transportation 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841 
Ms A Treloar 020 8379 1259 

 
Ward:  
Grange 
 

 
Ref: 14/04759/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Rear Of, 10-12 Elmscott Gardens, London, N21 2BP 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Subdivision of site and erection 1 x 3 storey 5 - bed single family dwelling, external staircase at 
side to first floor level, rear balconies and terrace, solar panels, amenity space including lower ground floor 
terrace , associated landscaping and off street parking to front. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr & Mrs C AND J CONNOR 
10 ELMSCOTT GARDENS 
WINCHMORE HILL 
MIDDLESEX 
N21 2BP 
United Kingdom 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr GRAHAM FISHER 
1 Woodlands Avenue 
Wanstead 
Greater London 
E11 3RA 
United Kingdom 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



 
Ref: 14/04759/FUL    LOCATION:  Rear Of, 10-12 Elmscott Gardens, London, N21 2BP 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 22



 2

 
1.  Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The subject site is the garden land at the rear of 10-12 Elmscott Gardens. The 

land has a natural slope from northeast (Bush Hill) to southwest (Elmscott 
Gardens). 

 
1.2 The plot created would have a regular shape with a splayed fr
[...]
scott Gardens. 
 Reduce the height of the proposed dwelling to no taller than No. 136.  
 Ensure that the proposed dwelling does not breach 45 and 30 degree lines 

as taken from the adjoining habitable room windows at No. 136. 
 Revise the car parking access and layout.  
 Revise the external stairs on the right elevation of the proposed dwelling.  

Page 23



 3

 Increase the height of the privacy screens from 1.6m to 1.7m.  
 Provide two fastigiated oak trees within the forecourt.  

 
3.  Relevant Planning History 
 
3.1 Whilst there is no relevant history relating to the application site, an application 

for the subdivision of No.14 Elmscott Gardens and the erection of a detached 
three-storey single family dwelling with integrated garage and vehicle access 
onto Bush Hill (ref: TP/03/1278) was refused at Planning Committee but allowed 
on Appeal (PINS Ref: APP/Q5300/A/03/1132560). The Inspector considered 
that whilst there was a change in levels, the separation of 55m in addition to tree 
planting, would not unduly impact on privacy. Any overshadowing due to its 
close proximity to boundaries would be no different to conditions experienced by 
many residents in urban areas. 

 
4.  Consultations 
 
4.1  Statutory and non-statutory consultees 
 
4.1.1 Tree Officer  
 

The Tree Officer advises that the existing TPO Oak  is not in good condition. 
Given its current and future health, its present moderate amenity value will 
decrease with time and therefore its removal is acceptable subject to the 
planting of replacement trees. The proposed fastigiate oak trees are an 
acceptable replacement for the existing oak tree. Fastigiate oak is a native 
cultivar that has a columnar habit that achieves a tall compact canopy (4m radial 
spread) and would fit both planting locations well with very little future 
maintenance. It is an attractive tree and will have good wildlife and amenity 
value. 

 
4.1.2 Traffic and Transportation 
 

Subject to conditions, the proposed car parking access and layout is acceptable.  
 
4.1.3 Drainage Officer  
 

No objections are raised. However, details of a sustainable urban drainage 
system (SUDS) should be required by condition.  

 
4.1.4 Thames Water 
 

No objection subject to informatives regarding provision for surface water 
drainage, preparation of a piling method statement, and minimum water 
pressure rates.  

  
4.2  Public response 
 
4.2.1 Letters were sent to the occupiers of eight adjoining and nearby properties. 

Letters of objection were received to the initial consultation from No. 136 and 
132 Bush Hill, raising the following points: 
 The height is taller than my neighbour’s house at 136 Bush Hill. 
 It stretches much further down the garden. 
 The plans do not indicate levels. 

Page 24



 4

 How do you have a pond on a slope? 
 It is out of character with our side of the street. 
 Major concern of street parking near to a bend in the road where there have 

been several accidents in recent years. 
 The dwelling requires the felling of a large eucalyptus tree. A structural 

survey of our own house (No.132) requires that we maintain a horse 
chestnut in our garden to regulate moisture levels in the clay. The removal of 
the eucalyptus would undoubtedly have a detrimental impact on nearby 
properties. 

 Loss of light to No.136 
 Loss of privacy from the raised walkway to the garage. 
 The appeal scheme (my property at No.136) had to be reduced in height so 

it was no taller than No.132. 
 Inadequate height of privacy screens (1.6m). 
 Loss of outlook due to the rearward projection of the dwelling. 

 
4.2.2 Following the receipt of revised plans (5/3/2015), a further round of consultation 

was undertaken with 1 objection received from No. 136:  
 Loss of privacy from the balcony at ground floor.  
 Loss of privacy from the terrace at lower ground floor.  
 Impact on the amenities of No. 10-12 Elmscott Gardens through loss of 

privacy.  
 The proposed dwelling should maintain the rear building line and not extend 

beyond No. 136 by more than 4m. The proposed projection is excessive. 
 The ridge height should be no taller than No. 136.  
 Concern regarding the removal of foul sewerage.  

 
4.2.3 Neighbours were not notified of the revised plans received on 24/4/2015 

because they sought to improve the scheme by reducing the ridge height to no 
taller than No. 136, increase the height of the privacy screens from 1.6m to 
1.7m, and provide appropriate replacement trees for the loss of the existing Oak 
tree. 

 
5.  Relevant Policies 
 
5.1 London Plan 
 

Policy 3.3  Increasing housing supply 
Policy 3.4  Optimising housing potential 
Policy 3.5  Quality and design of housing developments 
Policy 3.8  Housing choice 
Policy 3.9  Mixed and balanced communities 
Policy 3.10 Definition of affordable housing 
Policy 3.11 Affordable housing targets 
Policy 3.12 Negotiating affordable housing on individual private residential 

and mixed use schemes 
Policy 3.13 Affordable housing thresholds 
Policy 5.1  Climate change mitigation 
Policy 5.2  Minimising carbon dioxide emissions 
Policy 5.3  Sustainable design and construction 
Policy 5.7  Renewable energy 
Policy 5.9  Overheating and cooling 
Policy 5.10 Urban greening  
Policy 5.11 Green roofs and development site environs 

Page 25



 5

Policy 5.13 Sustainable drainage 
Policy 5.14 Water quality and wastewater infrastructure 
Policy 5.15 Water use and supplies 
Policy 5.16 Waste self-sufficiency 
Policy 6.9  Cycling 
Policy 6.13 Parking 
Policy 7.1  Lifetime neighbourhoods 
Policy 7.4  Local character 
Policy 7.6  Architecture 
Policy 7.19 Biodiversity and access to nature  
Policy 7.21 Trees and woodlands 
Policy 8.2  Planning obligations 
Policy 8.3  Community infrastructure levy 
 

5.2 Core Strategy 
 

Core Policy 2 Housing supply and locations for new homes 
Core Policy 3 Affordable housing  
Core Policy 4 Housing quality 
Core Policy 5 Housing types 
Core Policy 20 Susta
[...]
ale developments containing 10 units or 
less with a gross area of no more than 1,000m2.     

 
6.26 This change in national policy was considered by Council’s Local Plan Cabinet 

Sub Committee at its meeting on the 15th January 2015, where it was 
determined that affordable housing contributions will no longer be required for 
developments containing less than 10 units where the applicant is an individual 
or self-builder and that education contributions will no longer be required for 
developments containing less than 11 units.  

 
6.27 Affordable housing contributions will still be sought from small and large scale 

developers, however the Council is looking to simplify the viability process for 
small scale developers so that the requirement to submit information does not 
have a disproportionate burden.  

 
6.28 It has been confirmed that the scheme would be a self-build. Therefore, the LPA 

will not be seeking an affordable housing contribution. 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy 
 

6.29 As of April 2010, new legislation in the form of Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Regulations 2010 (as amended) came into force which allow ‘charging 
authorities’ in England and Wales to apportion a levy on net additional 
floorspace for certain types of qualifying development to enable the funding of a 
wide range of infrastructure that is needed as a result of development. Since 
April 2012, the Mayor of London has been charging CIL in Enfield at the rate of 
£20 per sqm. 

 
6.30 The CIL calculation based on the current index figure is: 

(£20 x 325.6m2 x 257)/223 = £7,504.86. 
 
7.  Conclusion  
 
7.1 Having regard to the above, it is considered that the proposed development 

would not have any undue impact on either the character of the area or the 

Page 30



 10

amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties and is therefore considered 
acceptable.  

 
8 Recommendation 
 
8.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  
 
[...]
gory: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Edmonton Upper School, Great Cambridge Road, Enfield, EN1 1HQ 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of 7 multi-use games areas (comprising 6 x five-a-side and 1 x eleven-a-side all 
weather pitches) with 5m high enclosure and floodlights to each pitch and erection of a part single, part 2-
storey detached sports pavilion with a multi use games area and associated facilities. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Tony Scott 
Powerleague Fives Ltd 
C/o Agent 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Ben Kelly 
Wildstone Planning 
103 Freston Road 
London 
W11 4BD 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That subject to the satisfactory resolution of the heritage issues as set out in the report, the Head of 
Development Management / the Planning Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in this report and any additional conditions required to 
address the heritage matters 
 
 
 
 

Page 43 Agenda Item 8



 
Ref: 14/04965/FUL    LOCATION:  Edmonton Upper School, Gt Cambridge Rd, Enfield, EN1 1HQ
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:2500 North 

 

Page 44



1.  Site and Surroundings 
 

1.1. Edmonton County School is bounded by the A10 Great Cambridge Road 
to west, railway line to the east with properties on Lathkill Close and 
Hickory Close immediately across to north and to the south are residential 
properties on Lawn Close and Warren Crescent. The school buildings and 
hard surfaced areas are to the south-western half of the school site, while 
playing fields and open green areas take the east facing half and part of 
the north. The playing fields are designated as Local Open Space.  
 

 
 
Fig 01. Site location 
 

1.2. The main school buildings comprise a mix of old and new structures 
mainly two storey and lie outside the area
[...]
confirm that the non-incorporation of geocellular tanks and 

the proposal to keep to above ground storage features, such as swales 
and possibly a pond,  is helpful. Conditions are suggested.  

 
Environmental Health 

 
4.1.10 Concerns were initially raised regarding the impact of noise, arising from 

the use of the pitches and any associated spectators, to neighbouring 
residents.  specifically to the east of the development, Warren Crescent 
Bury Street and to north Lathkill Close and Dimsdale Drive. However, 
following the submission of a revised acoustic report, that includes an 
improved attenuation barrier, there is unlikely to be a significant negative 
environmental impact, although there is likely to be some loss of amenity 
to local residents.  Whilst not objecting to the proposals, the 
Environmental Health Officer does consider that there is the possibility 
that noise nuisance could still occur given the use is  7 days-a-week with 
residents getting no respite from the development.  

 
 Tree Officer 
 
4.1.11 No objection subject to conditions 
 
4.2  Public  
 
4.2.1   Letters were sent to 71 adjoining and nearby properties. In addition, 2 

notices were displayed on site and a notice published in the local press; 
the consultation period expired on the 26/03/2015. Revised plans were 
submitted on 5th March 2015 and a Planning Panel was held on 9th April 
2015 and the consultation period was extended to 23rd April 2015. 29 
letters of objection were initially received and a further 24 letters were 
received following receipt of revised plans; 2 letters of support were 
received. The concerns raised are summarized below under relevant 
headings:   

 
Impact on neighbouring properties and surrounding area 
 
 Multiple use with several matches/games taking place will lead to 

noise pollution and nuisance; survey shows predicted worst case 
scenario of noise at dwellings on Lathkill Close would be well above 
WHO guidelines. 

Page 50



 light spil
[...]
 on traffic, congestion and parking 
 Licensed premises will result in anti-social behaviour problems and 

impact of hiring for private functions 
 Security issues with some properties only 50m from rail track 
 Council has policy against loss of small pockets of green within 

residential areas. 
 
4.2.7 420 letters in support of the proposed development have been received 

from the parents/carers. The letter in generic form states as follows; 
 I am the parent/carer of a pupil at Edmonton County School. The current 

sports facilities at the school’s Cambridge campus are insufficient, of very 
poor quality and in desperate need of improvement. They do not meet the 
needs of the PE curriculum and are not conducive with promoting and 
leading a healthy and active lifestyle. 

 The application by Powerleague to provide a new sports hall and several 
artificial sports pitches would be of enormous benefit to pupils at the 
school and is therefore a proposal which I wholeheartedly endorse and 
urge the Council’s Planning Committee to support the scheme.  

 
4.2.8  One letter of support received from the executive Head Teacher of the 

school addressing the following issues: 
 

 Since September 2010, the school has operated on a dual campus 
model 

 Currently GCSE students have to be walked in groups from 
Cambridge campus to the Bury campus in order to fulfil curriculum 
demands with regard to sports leading to wasted time and safety 
risks; only students studying GCSE/PE benefit from this arrangement 
so the rest of the students are disadvantaged by not having access to 
superior sports facilities. 

 Cambridge campus does not have a sports hall and the gym is in poor 
state. 

 Due to poor drainage, the field is out of use for significant periods over 
the year so limited opportunities for exercise at break, lunchtime and 
lesson times. 

 School is committed to provide academic, competitive and 
recreational sport for healthy children lives. In a community bligh
[...]
velopment Management Document  
 

Page 54



DMD16 Provision of new community facilities 
DMD37 Achieving High Quality and Design-Led Development 
DMD38 Design Process 
DMD45 Parking Standards and Layout 
DMD71  Protection and enhancement of open space 
DMD72 Open space provision 
DMD73 Children’s play space 
DMD74  Playing Pitches  
DMD80  Trees and Landscaping 
 
 

5.2 Other Relevant Policy 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Practice Guidance  
 

6 Analysis 
 
6.1 The key considerations in the determination of this planning application 

are; the principle of such development on the local open space/playing 
field and use of artificial pitches, impact of the development on the 
amenities of neighbouring and nearby residential properties, the visual 
impact on character and appearance of the area, traffic generation and 
impact on highway network and access, effect on local ecology and trees. 

 
6.2  Principle of development 

 
6.2.1 The site is located within a site identified in local policy as  local open 

space and playing field, and therefore Policy 34 of the Core Strategy and 
Policies DMD 71 and 74 of the Development Management Document are 
key in assessing the proposal. In addition regard needs to be had to Policy 
3.19 of the London Plan which advises: 
 

“ Development proposals that increase or enhance the provision of 
sports and recreation facilities will be supported…. Wherever 
possible, multi-use public facilities for sports and recreational 
activity should be encouraged. “ 

 
6.2.2 Policy 34 of the Core strategy seeks to protect and enhance existing open 

space; requiring improvements to open space provision through 
increasing the access to, quantity and quality of publicly accessible open 
spaces and supporting the community use of non-public open spaces. It 
also requires the provision of new and improved play spaces to address 
existing deficiencies and to meet future needs, with priority given to those 
areas w
[...]
efits for public health, and the identified need for accessible 3G all 
weather pitches in Enfield, it is considered in balancing all the relevant 
considerations that the development is overall would be acceptable, 
subject to the satisfactory resolution of the heritage issues. 
 

 
8.  Recommendation 
 
8.1 That subject to the satisfactory resolution of the heritage issues as set out 

in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning 
Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out in this report and any 
additional conditions required to address the heritage matters 

 
1. C51A – Time Limited permission (3 years)  
2. C07 - Materials 
3. C61 – Approved plans  
4. Refuse and recycling details 
5   Deliveries of construction and demolition materials shall be taken at or 

despatched from the site outside the following times 08:00 – 18:00 
Monday to Friday, 08:00 - 13:00 Saturdays and at no other time except 
with the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  To protect local residential amenity 

 
6  NSC4 – Construction Methodology  

Reason: To protect local amenities.  
 

7 Prior to the development being brought into use, a Community Use 
Scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, after consultation with Sport England. The Scheme 
shall include details of pricing policy, hours of use, access by non-school 
users/non-members, management responsibilities and include a 
mechanism for review. The approved Scheme shall be implemented upon 
commencement of use of the development.  
Reason: To secure well managed safe community access to the sports 
facility, to ensure sufficient benefit to the development of sport and to 
accord with Policy 

 
8 Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the first use of the facility 

hereby permitted, details of the facilities for secure cycle parking shall be 
submitted to and ap
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL - EDMONTON UPPER SCHOOL -  9 APRIL 2015
	6 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 3)
	7 14-04759-FUL - REAR OF, 10-12 ELMSCOTT GARDENS, LONDON, N21 2BP
	8 14-04965-FUL  - EDMONTON UPPER SCHOOL, GREAT CAMBRIDGE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1HQ



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.5.2015 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev 

Jemal, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE 
and Toby Simon (Chair) 

 
ABSENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Christiana During and 

Christine Hamilton 
 
OFFICERS: Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Bob Griffiths 

(Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation), 
Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Catriona 
McFarlane (Legal Representative) and David B Taylor 
(Transportation Planning), Ned Johnson (Principal Officer 
Health Safety & Pollution)  and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 15 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Councillor Alev Cazimoglu, Jubilee Ward Councillor 
Councillor Bernie Lappage, Jubilee Ward Councillor 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the 
order of the meeting and the deputation process. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Christine Hamilton, 
Christiana During, Dinah Barry and Lee Chamberlain. 
 
2   
ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Councillor Derek Levy was elected as Vice Chair of the Committee. 
Councillor Savva proposed and Councillor Delman seconded. 
 
3   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL - EDMONTON UPPER SCHOOL -  9 
APRIL 2015  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.5.2015 

 

- 2 - 

The minutes of the Edmonton Upper School planning panel held on 9 April 
2015 were noted.  
 
 
5   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 APRIL 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 28 April 
2015 as a correct record. 
 
6   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 3)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.3). 
 
7   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
8   
14-04965-FUL  - EDMONTON UPPER SCHOOL, GREAT CAMBRIDGE 
ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1HQ  
 
NOTED 
 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting the key 
issues for consideration with particular emphasis on the impacts of the 
development on the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining and nearby 
properties, mainly associated with noise and floodlighting, balanced 
against benefits the facilities would bring to the school and local 
community. 

2. A Planning Panel was held on 9 April 2015. Following issues raised at 
the Panel, a revised Noise Impact Assessment had been submitted. 
The applicant had confirmed that the floodlighting would automatically 
switch off at 10:30pm. 

3. A member site visit took place on Tuesday 19 May 2015, when 
Members visited a couple of adjoining/nearby houses and also visited a 
similar facility in Barnet. 

4. The applicant would be required to undertake some archaeological 
investigation work prior to a final decision being made. 

5. One further letter of support to report from a parent/carer of a pupil at 
the school. 

6. Transport for London (TfL) confirmed they have no objection to the 
proposal. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.5.2015 

 

- 3 - 

7. An additional condition would need to be added requiring the 
submission of a travel plan. 

8. The deputation of Mr Gary Graham, local resident at 19 Lathkill Close. 
9. The statement of Councillor Alev Cazimoglu, Jubilee Ward Councillor. 
10. The statement of Councillor Bernie Lappage, Jubilee Ward Councillor. 
11. The response by Mr Tony Scott, the applicant (Powerleagues). 
12. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
13. Following a debate, the officers, recommendation was approved by the 

majority of the Committee: 5 votes for, 2 votes against and 1 
abstention. 

 
AGREED that subject to the satisfactory resolution of the heritage issues as 
set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning 
Decisions Manager be granted delegated authority to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report and any additional 
conditions required to address the heritage matters. 
 
9   
14-04759-FUL - REAR OF, 10-12 ELMSCOTT GARDENS, LONDON, N21 
2BP  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
proposal. 

2. The deputation of Mr Jonathan Carolan, neighbouring resident. 
3. The response of Mr Chris Connor, the applicant. 
4. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
5. Following a debate, members voted unanimously not to approve the 

officers’ recommendation, but agreed to give delegated authority to 
officers to grant planning permission. 

 
NOT AGREED that immediate permission be granted. However, Members 
RESOLVED to give delegated authority to officers to grant planning 
permission subject to the height of the privacy screens to the balcony and 
terrace being increased. 
 
10   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
NOTED 
 
The Head of Development Control would provide appeal information at the 
end of the 12 month period. 
 
11   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
NOTED 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.5.2015 

 

- 4 - 

1. The next meeting would be on Tuesday 30 June 2015.  
 

2. A Planning Panel meeting has been arranged for Wednesday 10 June 
2015, for the Alma Regeneration application. The Planning Panel 
meeting will be held at Alma Primary School, Enfield. 
 

 
 
 


